- जारेती मा- 2282 जाति 60/9/28 আহি গৃহিত গ্ৰহন ও বিলি শান Government of the People's Republic of Bangladesh Ministry of Housing and Public Works 25 JUL 2024 Admin Section-I Bangladesh Secretariat, Dhaka र्श्वनकार: • www.mohpw.gov.bd ডায়রী নং -1286 2 9 JUE 2024 Date: 24 July 2024 No. 25.00.0000.013.08.011.2022- 606 তত্তাবধায়ক প্রকৌশলী (সংস্থাপন) গণপূর্ত অধিদুগুর, পূর্ত ভবন, ঢাকা,। **Government** Order

The undersigned is directed to inform that the Government of the People's Republic of Bangladesh is pleased to grant deputation from 09/08/2024 to 31/05/2025 in favour of Mr. Shah Salah Uddin Chowdhury, Sub-Divisional Engineer (Civil), Public Works Department to attend the PhD program on Civil Engineering in the University of Texas at Arlington, USA under the terms and conditions described below:

- (a) The period of his stay in abroad will be treated as on duty;
- (b) No portion of his salary will be paid in foreign currency;
- (c) All expenses in this regard will be borne by the Graduate Teaching Assistantship (GTA) of the University of Texas at Arlington, USA;
- (d) He will not be allowed to stay abroad beyond the approved period;
- (e) After returning from abroad he will join his present post and submit a report to this Ministry within fifteen days.

ধ্বান প্রকৌশলী

াণপর্ত অধিদগুর, ঢাকা

- 2. This order is issued with the approval of the competent authority
 - অতিঃ প্রধান প্রকৌশলী (সওস)/তঃ প্রকৌশলী (সংঘ া অনুলিপি অবগতির জন্য প্রেরণ করা হলো ঃ
 - □ বিধি মোতাবেক প্রয়োজনীয় ব্যবস্থা গ্রহণ করুন।
 □ সভায় মোগদান করুন এবং কার্য বিবরণী অবহিত
 □ তদন্ত করে মতামতসহ প্রতিবেদন দিন।
 - ্র উদন্ত করে মতামতদর আতদেশে দেশে। এ নহিতে পেশ করুন।

July 2024

(Sheikh Noor Mohammad) Joint Secretary Ph: 02-55100733

Date:

No. 25.00.0000.013.08.011.2022- 606

Copy for kind information and necessary action (not according to seniority)

- 1. Foreign Secretary (Senior Secretary), Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Segunbagicha, Dhaka.
- 2. H.E. The Ambassador, Embassy of the People's Republic of Bangladesh in USA.
- 3. H.E. The Ambassador, U.S Embassy in Bangladesh.
- 4. Additional Secretary (Admin-2), Ministry of Housing and Public Works, Bangladesh Secretariat, Dhaka.
- V. Chief Engineer, Public Works Department, Segunbagicha, Dhaka.
- 6. Director General, Department of Immigration and Passport, Agargaon, Dhaka.
- 7. Executive Director, Hazrat Shah Jalal International Airport, Dhaka.
- 8. PS to Hon'ble Minister, Ministry of Housing and Public Works, Bangladesh Secretariat, Dhaka.
- 9. PS to Secretary, Ministry of Housing and Public Works, Bangladesh Secretariat, Dhaka.
- 10. Chief Accounts and Finance Officer, Ministry of Housing and Public Works, Segunbagicha, Dhaka.
- 11. Mr. Shah Salah Uddin Chowdhury, Sub-Divisional Engineer (Civil), Reserve, Attached to Public Works Plumbing Unit-1, Dhaka.
- 12. System Analyst, ICT Branch, Ministry of Housing and Public Works, Dhaka [with the request to upload the GO at the website of the Ministry].
- 13. Immigration Officer, Hazrat Shahjalal International Airport, Dhaka.

. 0

(Sheikh Noor Mohammad) Joint Secretary

নিব গণপূৰ্ব ট	াহি প্রকৌ /এম এম আ	শলীর কার্য ই.৫৮ বিতাগ	ালারা -২, ঢাকা।
2750		ভাবিশ ৪- ৪ ডিম্টি গতণকাধী ৪-	
অ: স:	્યા શંધ	है: चि: था	নি: প্র
		-	4

Office of the Chief Engineer Public Works Department Establishment Branch-I Purta Bhaban, Segunbagicha, Dhaka.

Memo No. 25.36.0000.215.08.151.16-1019 (07)

Date: 31/07/2024

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action according to rules:-

- 1. Superintendimg Engineer, Public Works Plumbing Design Circle, Dhaka.
- 2. Executive Engineer, Public Works Plumbing Design Unit-1, Dhaka.
- 3. Executive Engineer, Public Works E/M MIS Division -2, Dhaka.
 - 4. Director/Immigration Officer, Hazrat Shahjalal International Airport, Dhaka.
 - 5. Chief Accounts Officer, Ministry of Housing & Public Works, 2nd 12-Storied Govt. Office Bldg. Segunbagicha, Dhaka.
 - 6. Mr.Shah Salah Uddin Chowdhury, Sub-Divisional Engineer (Civil) (Reserve), Attached to Public Works Plumbing Design Unit-1, Dhaka.
 - 7. Office Copy.

(Nandita Rani Shaha) Superintending Engineer(Establishment) Public Works Department, Dhaka. Phone: 02-223380999

210